

No. 11-796

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VERNON HUGH BOWMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE AMERICAN SEED TRADE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CATHERINE E. STETSON*
GARY JAY KUSHNER
KEITH O'DOHERTY
HOGAN LOVELLS US L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. PATENTED SEED TECHNOLOGY PROVIDES NUMEROUS BENEFITS TO SOCIETY BUT IS COSTLY AND TIME-CONSUMING TO RESEARCH AND DEVELOP	8
A. Overview.....	8
B. Patented Seed Technology Benefits Farmers, Consumers, And The En- vironment.....	11
C. Substantial Time and Resources Are Required to Research, Develop, And Obtain Regulatory Approval for Patented Seed Technology.....	17
II. THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT CORRECTLY BALANCES THE INCENTIVE TO IMPROVE SEED PRODUCTS WITH THE NEED FOR SOCIETY TO BENEFIT FROM THOSE IMPROVEMENTS	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. REMOVING PROTECTION FOR EACH GENERATION OF PATENTED SEED WOULD DEVASTATE THE NATION'S SEED INDUSTRY, EVAPORATE INVESTMENT IN PATENTED SEED TECHNOLOGY, AND DEPRIVE THE PUBLIC OF THIS TECHNOLOGY'S CURRENT AND FUTURE BENEFITS	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Adams v. Burke</i> , 84 U.S. 453 (1873)	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>American Cotton-Tie Co. v. Simmons</i> , 106 U.S. 89 (1882)	6
<i>Aro Mfg. Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 336 (1961)	5, 6, 20, 21
<i>General Talking Pictures Corp. v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 305 U.S. 124 (1938)	21
<i>Hewlett-Packard v. Repeat-O-Type Stencil Mfg. Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 1445 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply v. Pioneer Hi-bred Intern., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	3
<i>Jazz Photo Corp. v. ITC</i> , 264 F.3d 1094 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Quanta Computer, Inc. v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 553 U.S. 617 (2008)	3, 19, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d. Cir 1945).....	5
<i>United States v. General Electric Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Univis Lens Co.</i> , 316 U.S. 241 (1942)	19, 20, 22, 23
 <i>Legislative Material:</i>	
H.R. Subcomm. on Basic Research of H.R. Comm. on Science, <i>Seeds of Opportunity: An Assessment of the Benefits, Safety, and Oversight of Plant Genomics and Agricultural Biotechnology</i> , Comm. Print 106-B (2000).....	8, 9, 12, 16
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Brian D. Wright, Univ. of Cal., Div. of Agric. & Nat. Res., <i>Plant Genetic Engineering and Intellectual Property Protection</i> , Agric. Biotechnology in Cal. Series, Pub. 8186 (2006)	10, 25
Council for Biotechnology Information, <i>Good Ideas Are Growing: Plant Biotechnology 2</i> (2003)	9, 12, 13
CropLife International, <i>Plant Biotechnology Pipeline</i> (2011).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Graham Brookes and Peter Barfoot, <i>GM Crops: Global Socio-Economic and Environmental Impacts 1996-2009</i> (2011).....	11, 12
Haley Stein, <i>Intellectual Property and Genetically Modified Seeds: The United States, Trade, and the Developing World</i> , N.W. J. of Tech. & Intell. Prop. 160 (Spring 2005)	10, 17
Jorge Fernandez-Cornejo, Econ. Research Serv. U.S. Dep't of Agric., Econ. Research Report No. 36, <i>Off-Farm Income, Technology Adoption, and Farm Economic Performance</i> (Feb. 2007)	15
Jorge Fernandez-Cornejo, Econ. Research Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., Agric. Information Bulletin No. 786, <i>The Seed Industry in U.S. Agriculture: An Exploration of Data and Information on Crop Seed Markets, Regulation, Industry Structure, and Research and Development</i> (Feb. 2004).....	16, 17
Jorge Fernandez-Cornejo, <i>et al.</i> , Econ. Research Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., Agric. Economic Rep. No. 786, <i>Genetically Engineered Crops for Pest Management in U.S. Agriculture: Farm-Level Effects 2</i> (Apr. 2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jorge Fernandez-Cornejo, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Have Seed Industry Changes Affected Research Effort?</i> , <i>Amber Waves</i> Vol. 2 Issue 1 (Feb. 2004)	10, 24, 25
Monsanto Co., <i>Soybean Research & Development Pipeline</i> (Jan. 2012).....	16
National Agric. Statistics Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Farms, Land in Farms, and Livestock Operations: 2006 Summary</i> (Feb. 2007)	15
National Agric. Statistics Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Statistics by Commodity</i> (2012)	4
National Agric. Statistics Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Trends in U.S. Agriculture—Farm Numbers and Land in Farms</i> (Aug. 2009)	15
National Research Council, <i>The Impact of Genetically Engineered Crops on Farm Sustainability in the United States</i> (2010).....	13
Nicholas Kalaitzandonakes, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Compliance Costs for Regulatory Approval of New Biotech Crops</i> , in Richard E. Just, <i>et al.</i> (eds.), <i>Regulating Agricultural Biotechnology</i> (2007)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Paul W. Heisey and Keith O. Fuglie, <i>Private Research and Development for Crop Genetic Improvement</i> , in Keith O. Fuglie, <i>et al.</i> , Econ. Research Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., Econ. Research Report No. 130; <i>Research Investments and Market Structure in the Food Processing, Agricultural Input, and Biofuel Industries Worldwide</i> (Dec. 2011)	5, 17
Press Release, Iowa State Univ., College of Agric., <i>Consumers Benefit from Strong, Enforceable Intellectual Property Protection in Seed Industry</i> (Oct. 31, 2005)	25
Sujatha Sankula, <i>et al.</i> , National Center for Food and Agricultural Policy, <i>Impacts on U.S. Agriculture of Biotechnology-Derived Crops Planted in 2003: An Update of 11 Case Studies</i> , Executive Summary (Oct. 2004)	12, 13
Sujatha Sankula, National Center for Food and Agricultural Policy, <i>Quantification of the Impacts on U.S. Agriculture of Biotechnology-Derived Crops Planted in 2005</i> , Executive Summary (Nov. 2006)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, Econ. Research Serv. Report, <i>Adoption of Genetically En- gineered Crops in the U.S.</i> (2012)	4, 14
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, Risk Mgmt Agency, Fed. Crop Ins. Corp., <i>Crop Year Statistics for 2012</i> (2013)	16
